

ITEM NO.35 + 61 + 62

COURT NO.13

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 26016/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-05-2022 in MAT No. 535/2022 passed by the High Court At Calcutta)

SANJU GHOSH & ORS.**Petitioner(s)****VERSUS****LAXMI TUNGA & ORS.****Respondent(s)**

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.134892/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.134893/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.134891/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

with**Diary no. 26005 of 2023**

(for c/delay in filing and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment)

Diary No. 26063 of 2023

(for c/delay in filing and exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment)

Date : 24-07-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.V. VISWANATHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Chittapriya Ghosh, Adv.
 Ms. Anshula Laroiyar, Adv.
 Mr. Soumya Dutta, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kunal Chatterjee, Adv.
 Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.
 Mr. Rohit Bansal, Adv.
 Ms. Kshitij Singh, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Shreyas Awasthi, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

Permission to file Special Leave Petition in Diary No. 26016 of 2023 is granted.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice in all the Special Leave Petitions, returnable in six weeks.

Notice is accepted by Mr. Kunal Chatterjee, learned Advocate-on-Record for the respective respondents and Ms. Astha Sharma, learned Advocate-on-Record appearing for the State of West Bengal.

Counter affidavit be filed in the meantime.

Sh. Shyam Divan, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners, has fairly stated across the bar that from March, 2022, they have not been paid salaries, but considering the orders passed in SLP (C) D. No. 38262 of 2022 dated 25.11.2022, SLP (C) Nos. 1024-1025 of 2023 dated 24.03.2023, SLP (C) Nos. 4078-4079 of 2023 dated 03.03.2023, 20.03.2023 and 18.07.2023 and 20.03.2023, Civil Appeal Nos. 2419-2420 of 2023(& batch) dated 12.04.2023 and 26.04.2023, we direct that operation of the impugned order shall remain stayed until further orders.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER